the Group has adopted HKFrS 16 retrospectively from 1 April 2019, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions
in the standard. the reclassification and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in
the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 April 2019.

Sa Sa international Holdings Limited Annual report 2019/2020 173

2 changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(ii) new standard and amendment to standard mandatory for the first time for the financial year
beginning 1 April 2019 and were not early adopted in prior years (continued)

HKFrS 16, “Leases” (continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16
the following table shows the adjustments for change in accounting policy recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

31 March 2019 1 April 2019

Before
adoption

Adoption of
HKFRS 16

After
adoption

HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

non-current assets

right-of-use assets – 1,622,028 1,622,028

Deferred tax assets 4,808 4,691 9,499

current liabilities

other payables and accruals (328,851) 20,074 (308,777)

Lease liabilities – (687,427) (687,427)

non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (983,692) (983,692)

Equity

reserves 2,177,048 (24,326) 2,152,722

on adoption of HKFrS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been
classified as “operating leases” under the principles of HKAS 17, “Leases”. these liabilities were measured at the
present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1
April 2019. the lessee’s weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 April 2019
was at 1.7%.

Sa Sa international Holdings Limited Annual report 2019/2020174

Significant Accounting Policies

2 changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)